MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

Снар. 180

Chapter 180.

An Act for the better protection of Shell Fish within the town of Freeport.
in the county of Cumberland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Shell fish, taking of in town of Freeport, to prohibit.

-except on written permit.

--inhabitants may take for immediate use.

Penalty for violation of this act.

Section I. No shell fish shall be taken from any flats within the limits of the town of Freeport, in Cumberland county, except by written permit of the municipal officers of the said town of Freeport, and payment to the said town for the privilege at such price as said town may establish at any town meeting, any existing laws to the contrary notwithstanding; provided, that without such permit, any inhabitant within said town, or any person temporarily resident therein, or the riparian owner of any such flats, may take therefrom for the immediate use of himself or his family, not exceeding one bushel at one tide.

Section 2. Any person taking shell fish contrary to the provisions of this act, shall be punished for each offense by a fine not exceeding ten dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding thirty days, or by both.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 9, 1905.

Chapter 181.

An Act to prohibit scallop fishing in Bluehill Bay from the first day of April to the first day of November in each year.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Close time for scallops. Section 1. No person shall take, catch, kill or destroy any scallop or scallops in Bluehill bay and the waters adjacent as far east as a line drawn from Bass Harbor light southerly to Placentia island, between the first day of April and the first day of November in each and every year.

Penalty for violation of this act.

Section 2. Any person violating the provisions of the fore-going section, shall be punished by a fine of one dollar for each and every scallop taken, caught, killed or destroyed contrary to the provisions of the foregoing section. Trial justices and judges of police and municipal courts shall have jurisdiction of all offenses under this act.

Act shall take effect April 1, 1905.

Section 3. This act shall take effect on the first day of April, nineteen hundred and five.

Approved March 11, 1905.